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(d) The™Mafier has been reported to the local authorities by our High Commisgion, and efforts are being made by them to recover the missing six films.

Exchange of Fire betWeen Israeli and Egyptian Forces

6299, SHRI J. MOHAMMED IMAM:
SHRI N. K. SOMANI:
SHRI N. SHIVAPPA:
SHRI GADILINGANA
GOWD:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Israeli anq Egyptian forces induldged in a serious artiliery exchange across the Suez Canal on the 21st March, 1968;

(b) whether the Government of India have taken a serious view of these happenings in West Asia; and

(c) whether these developments were discussed with the heads ofw diplomsatic missions of the West Aslan countries in New Delhi?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MI-
NISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMAT] INDIRA GANDHI): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) The Heads of Arab Missions in New Delhi are in contact with the Ministry of External Affairs regarding developments in West Asia,

Soviet Warships visit to Indian Ports

301. SHRI N. SHIVAPPA:
SHR1 N. K. SOMANI:
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:
SHRI H. AJMAL KHAN:
SHRI GADILINGANA

GOWD:
SHRI M, L. SONDHI:

" Will the Minister of DEFENCE be Pleased to state:

. (a) whefher USSR warships fitted with nuclear devices are likely to visit Indian ports;

Commigsioner of Jorhat
to Pakistan (C.A.)

. (b) whaether the attention of Government has been invited to a press. report published in the ‘“Hindustan Times” on the 22nd March, 1068 in this regard; and

(¢) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a) Three-
ghips of the USSR Navy are on a goodwill visit to India. So far as .
known none of the ships is fitted with any nuclear device.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. It iz customary for Naval ships of {friendly countries to pay goodwill visits and’ there is, therefore, nothing unusual about this visit,

12.12 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER:
IOF URGENT PUBLIC IMPOR-
TANCE

EscaPe oF MRr. SHAH SYED HUSSAIN MunicreaL COMMISSIONER OF
JORHAT TO EAST PAKISTAN

SHR1 R. BARUA (Jorhat): Sir, I call the attention of the Minister of Home Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon:

“The reported escaping of Mr.
Shah Syed Hussain, Municipal Commissioner of Jorhat (Assam) who was Involved in the ‘Joint Conspiracy case’ to East Pakistan.”

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-.
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, On 19th March, 1068 I had made a statement in this House sbout the recovery of a plastic bomb, etc., at village Paninora, P. O. Titabar, in District Sibsagar of Assam and the arrest of geveral persong in that connection In the course of my replies to questions 1 had indicated that some persons wanted by the police were absconding. One such-
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[Shri ¥. B. Chavan]

person is Shah Syed Hussain, a Commissioner of Jorhat Municipality. He has not so far been arrested. The Government have seen reports in the presg alleging that he has escaped to East Pakistan. The Government have no reliable information in this regard. The police are making all efforts to apprehend the persons wanted in the case,

‘SHRI R. BARUA: This is a very serious case; they wanted to have an independent Government in Assam and it was also said that Shah Syed Hussain was the brain behind the whole show. It is also known from the statement of the hon. Minister that the underground activities of these people were there for about a year. How is it that Shah Syed Hussain, a known person, could go away from Jorhat and, according to reliable quarters, was seen in Shillong a few days ago? I want to know what the Government is going to do; could they not assist, with an investigating cell there, with their machinery, s0 that the real thing is found out and
: such persons are caught in due time?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Ag 1 sald,
1 had myself expressed anxiety about the seriousness of the problem, of the case, and the Assam Government has taken the investigation very ener-
getically and we are kept informed from time to time about it.

SHRI RANGA: (Srikakulam): A
+ cell of your own.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I am come ing to that, As far as investigations are concerned, the hon. Member may know because he jg quite an experi=
enced person in thig matter; the ad. ministration ultimately will have to be undertaken by one agency; the other agencies can be of mssistance the othér persons can be of assistance.
We are always willing to give any wssistance and we are doing that.

SHR] NATH PAI (Rajapur): Mr.
Speaker, Sir, apart from the disap-
- pearance ang the alleged defection of
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Shah Syed Hussain to Pakistan, we are also informed—of courge the stock-in-trade reply of the Government will be: “these are press reports and we should not go by them,” but normally 99 per cent of it prove to be right, end that ig our only source of information—that the so-called C-in-C of the underground forces and also the 'Foreign Minister’ are in Peking and this has all led to the disaffection of the official of the Assam Government—the Commissioner of Jorhat Municipality— (Interruption)—I am only quoting his famous term the local self-government of Assam—that was the phrase he used.

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN: You see the term Municipal Commissioner is likely to be misunderstood by you and I possibly. It is the equivalent of the Municipal Councillor.

SHRI NATH PAI: I meen to say I stand corrected. Now, he was an office-bearer of the local self-government in Assam. Mr. Speaker, all this shows that those elements and those forces working for the separation of Assam from

India, far from being curbed by the Government, are gaining new strength every day. All these things need to be taken together. The only reply I will get is that energetic investigations are being carried on. If we see any energy, it is on the part of those anti-national, Separatist, fissiparous tendencies. Ig it not a fact that this particular individual has been a member of a certain political party? Since you have directéd that we should not name the parties, I.am following that injunction es usual, but one need not name it; it is so clear. Is it not a fact that it has been associated with the movement in Assam for the separation, not for just a few months but for more than 5 year? What was the Intelligence Department of the Government of India doing: when all these elements csn CArry on these activities, can leave India when they like and come back when they like?
All these things have to be taken together, in their totality. Mr.
Chanan is smiling, and will say,
“What can | do?” we want something
more by way of conviction that Government can prevent them, curb them and master them; not just say, “we are watching and observing them.”

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: [; it not men-
ly that passive role of watching and supervising things. This particular case was not merely investigated. The results have been achieved on the initiative of the police authorities themselves in Assam. Unfortunateiy, the hon. Member was not present here when this question was discussed here.

SHRI NATH PAI: I have been following that.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I am very glad you are doing that. I have said that it was on the initiati%e of the police that they unearthed this plot and arrested those persons. It was not just an accident that the culprits came into their hands.

As far as the other aspect is con-
<cerned, I have myself given the information that the Naga hostiles are only in touch with China, but some
©of them are in China and they are trying to get weapons there. The Prime Minister has also said yesterday that it is something which is against, which is inconsistent with, our agreement with them.

This 15 the basic assessment. The Government have already taken steps, and we are taking stepe on this.

SHRI NATH PAI: The specific question was whether this man was not associated with the separatist movement since the beginning of 1067 and also a member of a particular political party; whether the Intelligence Department knew it,
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I mysel!
have said here that they were members of the Communist Party (Marxist.
And the Communist Party (Marxist) have also come out with the statement that they have expelled them from theiy party. Naturally we had suspi-
ciong that they were in touch with these eliments from 1967 onwards.
That is why we were watching them und as a result, these things could be unearthed.

SHR] CHENGALRAYA NAIDU
(Chittor): Though the police knows that he hag got a hand in this plot, because he is related to a Minister they are afraid to arrest him and he was allowed to go to East Pakistan.
Is our Home Minister so helpless that the State Police so helpless that the State Police were not able to arrest him though they know him and they allowed him to go to Pakistan?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think the hon. Member is making very sensational statements. I do not think he is related to any Minister. T do not think the hon. Member is right in that statement.

. oft o sAAe (aFnfafio) -

Saa & waardi ¥ a7 gaT v ¢ fe wg daz gda oifpety a7 &, war TEIT ¥ a¥ § fyens goec ¥
ag ArAFTE Ay § fp wat ag agi o
9% & 7 wigtw ¥ Arvrey ar faan
AT RY FTa % T ¥ Fag qaf arfise 17
@ ot wez g o Y}, W W
FFTC T6 F Afarri s ¥ fag g qifeeata ¥ agi £t a0AT & fawis
FATHRY FTT AT AT BT T FA &
faq wr§ wew Fzradr ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon. member wants to know whether we had asked the Pakistan Government about these people who have crossed across the border. My information 1s, we have no confirmation whether he hag crossed across the border. ot W Y ;T wward
fag ®aT wd F az g 3
T FTR R g A A qur & 7
SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN: In this matter, you do not make enquiries of the Pakistan Government like this. Are we expecting them to say yes or no to this matter?

@t w19 A
SHRI M. L. SONDHI (New Delhi):
According to the Tashkent spirit.

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN: So far as this particular matter is concerned, there is na occasion to think about it, because we have yet no confirmation whether he has crossed across the border.

off oot sl F oo o
& g 9 ¥ ug A 9o ¥ fr oww
qTfeat ¥ WIT g gL AW F TMTA
FW A W 1 92z A J0ET 2, Al
w1 g1 G&F atfezarta # agr 3 g7-
" & faaT® awraw e =TT nfEar
N e w0

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is a suggestion for action,

12.22 hrs. v

QUESTION OF  PRIVILEGE
AGAINST CHAIRMAN OF
THE S.T.C.

oft wwe e e @ (feest wEw) weaty T, & w19 #7 wtar ¥ frgw
222 & gwrty faRqifaste o7 gy
KT W & St A wigr § o A
yamy @z Jfen seRww & weaw, st e dre w2w, ¥ fuwz & ) v
fie wty ) 719w 3, ©w @ & At
wo, S A w2w, ¥ e few
e & AR # wf ok gF e
g wiE AT, ¢F e § e antge ot

€. wi watar & e 15 wOy R
ot wewx Wy &Y gut, fow woe &
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Privilege 1950°
9 1 T9q BT FIATETS ATEL AT &
feg < figat mat, fewag ¥ 30,000
wWa & qeaty s fear ar
w1 feat mat ok few g & @2z 3
T & weaw, ofr 2w, §@ AT
Foq fag g Mg s @ &
qAA weEm, S WO 92N, qd@o
o HYo & wravg ¥ &§ STy 7 97
R agaaa G )

Wq UHo Zro HYe ¥ wemw, sfy
W, T AW gt fif ag dug wwEr
THo Zlo #lo & HRIHT T qef-wror
FW &, a1 IR g7 waT geer w
T 4T, T wY e Sy ifw sy
AT AREr nE ATy wEweTats an
§T 9 1 78 727 9 fom grew A 332 qu
%, A 92T 7 fooelt ¥ 3G A H A
Tt & Zerem gt o w2 fw we
Tdo Ele Hro & TR & I & oY
ITo 72T ¥ Fgy @Y &, TN FT X
ag A Ffgls & wte & faemt qrgat §
AT weeg ¥ sl fn qw & faaw
T IEW AR | IWF A1G A g2 A
WA qEey, Ay 719717 o2+, § faeht
MT Tt § fa=a a7 &€ arT wfw
Y

29 FAAL, 1968 FT UF A7
A 71 AT o g€ | 7o o &Ho
¥ wead, oY @, § At gew w
sz fr fom 1T wio g AR
T ¥ T 7 7% Nfqw) § wwwar g
f or wfas1q %) fodfl TA & AT &
aETr T ¥ 7w & Wit e
v uwawgdt §, ot et Tt s
¥ TR TR 5T oY gw § 1 & oy iy wemy
g fe o ag Tt s W AT @ R,
&mm:wmm
mal&&qu‘lﬁiﬂ’lﬁ sy
¥ v anelie sog @ ol ¢

